Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of Administration for 

Keep North Carolina Beautiful, Inc., the sum of thirty-five thousand six hundred forty nine 

dollars ($35,649) for fiscal year 1977-78 and thirty-five thousand six hundred forty-nine dollars 

($35,649) for fiscal year 1978-79 for the purpose of implementing its various budgetary and 

public objectives and goals of Keep North Carolina Beautiful, Inc. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.